Introduced: 2/21/2023



## CITY OF PATASKALA

## **RESOLUTION 2023-020**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE ROAD MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PATASKALA AND ETNA TOWNSHIP

**WHEREAS**, in July 2000, the City of Pataskala and Etna Township entered into an agreement, pursuant to R.C. 5579.03 regarding the maintenance of certain portions of Refugee Road (the "Road Maintenance Agreement"), and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Pataskala and Etna Township now want to amend the Road Maintenance Agreement for the purpose of amending the cost-sharing responsibilities of certain areas covered by the Road Maintenance Agreement, and cooperatively work together on future improvements to the area of Refugee Road from Etna Parkway east to State Route 310.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> Council for the City of Pataskala hereby authorizes and directs the City Administrator to execute an Amendment to Road Maintenance Agreement, in substantially the same form and content at the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, with Etna Township.

<u>Section 2:</u> It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision-making bodies of the City of Pataskala which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

Section 3: of Pataskala.	This Resolution shall take effect at	the earliest time allowed by the Charter of the City
ATTEST:		
Kathy M. Hos	kinson, Clerk of Council	Michael W. Compton, Mayor
APPROVED A	AS TO FORM:	
Brian M. Zets,	, Law Director	